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Policy #: 
INS-12 (2007) 

Subject of Policy: 
Day cares in dwellings not used as a home and Family Day cares in churches 

Reviewed and Approved By: 
Jerry Rosendahl 

Title: 
State Fire Marshal 

Effective Date: 
May 21, 2010 

 
APPLIES TO: 
All fire inspection personnel 
 
PURPOSE: 
To provide guidance on occupancy type for homes and duplexes used for day care but not 
lived in as a home. 
 
POLICY: 

 
Day Cares in Dwellings Not Used as a Home and Family Day Cares in Churches 

 
1. A single family type house, licensed or proposed to be licensed as Family or Group 

Family Day Care may be inspected for fire safety as an R-3 occupancy even if the house 
is not being lived in as a residence. 

2. A duplex family type house, licensed or proposed to be licensed as two separate Family 
or Group Family Day Cares may be inspected for fire safety as an R-3 occupancy even if 
both of the duplex units are not lived in as a residence.  If there are any communicating 
openings between the duplex units on floors occupied by day care children either 
archways or doorways, these openings must be covered with at least 5/8” gypsum or one-
hour rated fire doors equipped with closing devices to ensure the two units are operated 
as separate day care programs.  The opening fire separation provides additional time for 
egress.  If more than 14 children occupy either half of the duplex at the same time, which 
exceeds the maximum number of children allowed in a Group day care, the duplex unit 
must be inspected for fire safety as a day care center. 

3. A Family or Group family day care when licensed in a church under “Special Family Day 
Care 245A.14” will be inspected to an A-3 occupancy.  The Group family day care with a 
maximum of 14 children would be considered an “accessory” use to the church.  If the 
number of children exceeds the license limitation of 14 or is not licensed as a “Special 
Family Day Care 245A.14, the church day care space would be inspected for fire safety 
to an E or an I-4 day care center occupancy. 

Rationale: 
 
1. Department of Human Services in 245A.14 may license dwellings located on a 

residential lot as Family or Group family day care even if the dwelling is not being lived 
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in as a residence.  The above policy tries to mesh fire code requirements with DHS 
licensing requirements. 

2. Inspecting a dwelling to R-3 requirements, even when not occupied as a residence, most 
closely meets the occupancy definition of an R-3 residence. 

3. It is not logical to inspect the church as a R-3 occupancy when licensed under “Special 
Family Day Care 245A.14.  The fire and building codes allow inspection to an accessory 
use, A-3 when the day care is 10% or less of the total church space. 
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